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regon 
Tina Kotek, C'.overnor 

August 29, 2025 

Jason Karam 
16921 Foster Rd 
Portland, OR 97080 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
www .oregon.gov/owrd 

REFERENCE: Groundwater Registration Modification Application T-14369 

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving recognition of your Groundwater Registration 
Modification application. 

If you have any questions related to the approval of this application, you may contact your 
caseworker, Joan Smith, by telephone at (503) 986-0892 or by e-mail at 
Joan.m.smith@water.oregon.gov. 

Sincerely, 

j?~~ 
David V. Jones Jr 
Water Right Services Support 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: Amy J. Landvoigt, Watermaster Dist. # 20 (via email) 
Eric Urstadt, Agent 
Multnomah County Land Use Planning, Local Government 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matter of Groundwater 
Registration Modification Application 
T-14369, Multnomah County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

FINAL ORDER APPROVING THE 
RECOGNITION OF ADDITIONAL POINTS OF 
APPROPRIATION AND MODIFICATIONS IN 

PLACE OF USE 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.610, 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in 
which the holder of a certificate of registration may submit a request for recognition of 
modifications to the place of use, character of use or point of appropriation under a 
groundwater certificate of registration. 

Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690, Divisions 382 and 380 implement the statutes 
and provide the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating groundwater registration 
modification applications. 

Applicant 

JASON KARAM 
16921 FOSTER RD 
PORTLAND, OR 97080 

Findings of Fact 

1. On December 4, 2023, Jason Karam, filed a groundwater registration modification 
application for additional points of appropriation and to modify the place of use under 
Registration Application GR-915 (Certificate of Registration GR-889). The Department 
assigned the application number T-14369 

2. On August 30, 2023, Groundwater Registration Application GR-915 (Certificate of 
Registration GR-915) was assigned from FRED J. BAKER to Peter Ettro, agent and manager of 
ECM Sunset, LLC. 

3. On August 30, 2023, Groundwater Registration Application GR-915 (Certificate of 
Registration GR-915) was partially assigned from Peter Ettro, agent and manager of ECM 
Sunset, LLC., to Jason Karam. 

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court of Appeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition for judicial 
review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 
137-003-0675, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A 
petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days 
following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 
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4. Notice of the application for groundwater registration modification was published on 
December 19, 2023, pursuant to OAR 690-382-0600. No comments were filed in response 
to the notice. 

5. On March 3, 2025, the Agent for the applicant submitted revised application pages including 
tables 1 and 2, removing Well 4 from the application. 

6. On March 21, 2025, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Groundwater Registration Modification Application T-14369 to the 
applicant. The draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of April 21, 
2025, for the applicant to respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed 
with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to 
demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the Groundwater Registration 
Modification. 

7. On July 10, 2025, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to approve 
Groundwater Registration Modification Application T-14369 and sent a copy to the 
applicants. Additionally, notice of the Preliminary Determination for the Groundwater 
Registration Modification application was published on the Department's weekly notice on 
July 15, 2025, and in the Oregonian newspaper on July 12 and 19, 2025, pursuant to ORS 
540.520 and OAR 690-382-0800. (No) protests were filed in response to the notice. 

8. The portion of the groundwater registration to be modified is as follows: 

Registration: 

Use: 
Tentative 
Priority Date: 
Quantity: 
Source: 

Application GR-915 (Certificate of Registration GR-889), in the name of FRED 
J. BAKER (assigned to Peter Ettro, agent qnd manager of ECM Sunset, LLC 
and partially assigned to Jason Karam) 
IRRIGATION of 16.0 ACRES 

FEBRUARY 6, 1953 
96.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE 
PUMP WELL 

Original Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

15 3 E WM 20 SWNW 
PUMP WELL - 2050 FEET SOUTH AND 1300 FEET EAST FROM THE 
NW CORNER OF SECTION 20 

Original Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

15 3 E WM 20 SWNW 61 3.4 
15 3 E WM 20 SENW 61 12.6 

Total 16.0 
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9. Groundwater Registration Modification Application T-14369 proposes additional points of 
appropriation with approximate distances in mile from the original well to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 
Distance from the 

original well 

15 3E WM 19 NWNE 
WELL 5 - 1465 FEET NORTH AND 185 FEET 

0. 78 - mile northwest 
EAST FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 19 

lS 3E WM 19 SWNE 
WELL 2 - 290 FEET NORTH AND 18S FEET 

0.78 - mile west 
EAST FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 19 

lS 3E WM 19 SWNE 
WELL 3 - 500 FEET NORTH AND 335 FEET 

0.73 - mile west 
EAST FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 19 

lS 3E WM 19 SW NE 
WELL 6 - 50 FEET NORTH AND 190 FEET 

0. 77 - mile west 
EAST FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 19 

10. Groundwater Registration Modification Application T-14369 proposes to modify the place of 
use under the groundwater registration to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

15 3 E WM 19 NWNE 1.9 

15 3 E WM 19 SWNE 14.1 

Total 16.0 

[OAR 690-382-0100(10), 690-382-0700{2}, 690-382-1000{1}, 690-380-2110{2}, and 690-380-2200] 

11. The proposed modifications would not result in a state Scenic Waterway not receiving 
previously available water during periods in which stream flows are less than the quantities 
determined by the Department to be necessary to meet the requirements of ORS 390.835. 

12. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

13. The proposed modifications as conditioned would not result in enlargement of the 
registration. 

14. The proposed modifications would not result in injury to other water rights. 

15. All other application requirements are met. 

Conclusions of Law 

The additional points of appropriation and modification in place of use proposed in 
Groundwater Registration Modification T-14369 are consistent with the requirements of ORS 
537.610, 537.705, 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-382-1000. 
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Now, therefore it is ORDERED: 

1. The modifications to Registration Application GR-915 (Certificate of Registration 

GR-889) proposed in Groundwater Registration Modification Application T-14369 is 
recognized. Recognition of the modifications shall not be construed as a final determination 
of the right to appropriate groundwater under the certificate of registration or modification. 
Such a determination will occur in an adjudication proceeding under ORS 537.670 to 
537.695. 

2. The use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, and is 
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Registration Application GR-915 
(Certificate of Registration GR-889) and any related decree. 

3. Approval of this groundwater registration modification application does not constitute nor 
grant legal access onto or through another person's property for purposes of accessing the 
new points of appropriation and the new place of use. 

4. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of 
appropriation. 

5. The combined quantity of water diverted at the proposed additional points of appropriation 
(Wells 2, 3, 5, and 6), together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation 

(Pump Well), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of 
appropriation (Pump Well). 

6. The former place of use of the modified groundwater registration shall no longer receive 
water as part of the groundwater certificate of registration. 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Mailing date: SEP O 2 2025 
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GROUNDWATER REGISTRATION MODIFICATION COVER SHEET \ _ . 

Transfer: T-14369 GR Mod Specialist: ~ 

Transfer Type: GR Modification Transfer 
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RECEIPT# 

RECEIVED FROM: 

BY: 

STATE OF OREGON 

WATER Rl;SOURCE DEPARTMENT 

45587 
C J. .J 

725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

N, ~ " ,, ·-
I 

INVOICE # _____ _ 

APPLICATION 

PERMIT 

TRANSFER ,_ I r./ .{ L. :/ 
AH· CS . 

1 
OTHER. (IDENTIFY) 

□ f\- □------ TOTAL REC'D $ 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WRD MISC CASH ACCT 

0407 COPIES '-/ ~ // 
2-.D I OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

0243 1/S Lease__ 0244 Muni Water Mgmt. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water __ 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

4270 WRD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER $ 

GROUND WATER $ 

TRANSFER $ 

0202 

0204 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

RECORD FEE 

WELL CONSTRUCTION 

0218 WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 

EXAM FEE 

0219 

0220 

LICENSE FEE 

$ 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT $ 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) _________________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY 
0233 

0231 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER/ROX 

FUND _______ TITLE _______ _ 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR # ______ _ 

DESCRIPTION ______________ _ 

LIC NUMBER 

I I ls ,..__ ____ __. 

I I$ ,..__ ____ _. 

I$ 

RECEIPT: 1 5 5 8 7 DATED: 7 I ~ k~,) f..1.1~ --Distribution - White Copy • Customer, Yellow Copy • Rscal, Blue Copy • File, Buff Copy · Fiscal 

Attached is a check for $485.18 (PCA #46118) for Newspaper Notice for GR MOD T-14369 made 
out to Oregon Water Resources Department (or WRD) 

• "for T-14369 NOTICE" written on front of check 

Mail to: Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 Caseworker: Joan M. Smith Recetved 

JUL O 7 2025 

OWRD 



0~ 
ttht ®«sonian OREGO.'-LIVE.COM ---

State of Oregon,) ss 
County of Multnomah) 

AD#: 0011008084 

Oregonian 
LEGAL AFFIDAVIT 

Stacey Tredici being duly sworn, deposes that he/she is principal clerk of Oregonian Media Group; that Oregonian i.s a public 
newspaper published in the city of Portland, with general circulation in Oregon, and this notice is an accurate and true copy of this 
notice as printed in said newspaper, was printed and published in the regular edition and issue of said newspaper on the following 
date(s): 
Oregonian 07/12, 07/19/2025 

Principal Clerk of the Publisher 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 22nd day of July 2025 

J(i111.8ctfee ZOupftt 
O)Jdt 

Notary Public 

Notice Of PreUmfna,y ~termlMUOn 
for Groundwater Regbtratlon 

Modlflca.UonT•14369 
-14369 flied by Jason Karam, 16921 
Foster RD Portland, OR 97080, 
proposes addltlonaJ points o 
approprlaUon and a change In place 
of use under Groundwater 
Registration GR-915 (Certificate o 
Registration GR-889). The 
registration allows the use of 
gallons per minute from a well I 
Set. 20, TIS, R3£, WM for Irrigation 
wtthln sec. 20, ns. R3£, WM. The 
appl!cant proposes additional points 
of aPPrOPrlatloo In Sec. 19, TlS, R3£, 
WM and to change the place of use 
to Sec. 19, TlS, R3£, WM, The Water 
Resources Department prc>poses t 
approve the modmcatlon, based oo 
the requirements of ORS Chapter 
540ancl OAR 690-382-1000. 

y person may me, lolntly o 
severally, a protest or standing 
statement within JO days after the 
last date ol newspaper publlcatlon 
of this notice, 07/12/1025, Call 
(503)986-0935 to obtain additional 
IOfOfmatloo. If no protests are flied, 
the Department wtll Issue a flnal 
order consistent wtth th 
preliminary determination. 

KIMBERLEE WRIGl(T o·r1EJLL 
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 

COMMISSION NO. 1026818 
MY COMrnSSION EXPIRES 08/1S/202G 

Online Notary Public. This notarial act involved the use of 
online audio/video communication technology. Notarization 
facilitated by SIGNiX® 



Oregon 
Tino Knkk, C;,wnnor 

July _l_Q_, 2025 

JASON KARAM 
16921 FOSTER RD 
PORTLAND, OR 97080 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL 

SUBJECT: Groundwater Registration Modification T-14369 

Water Resources Deparhnent 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 
·w1v1v.oregon.gov/o,vrd 

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information available, 
the Department intends to approve application T-14369. This document is an intermediate step in the 
approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the groundwater registration 
modification application until a Final Order has been issued by the Department. Please read this entire 
letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication and in the Portland Tribune 
newspaper, simultaneously with issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a 
period in which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department 
in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. The 
protest period will end 30 days after the last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the protest 

period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested case 
provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the Preliminary 
Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a quasi-judicial 
proceeding. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at Please don't hesitate to contact me at 503-986-0896 or 
Joan.M.Smith@water.oregon.gov if I may be of assistance. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Groundwater Registration Modification Specialist 
Transfers and Conservation Section 

cc: GR Modification application file T-14369 

enc 

Amy J. Landvoigt, District 20 Watermaster /via e-mail/ 
Eric Urstadt, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail) 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

In the Matter of Groundwater 
Registration Modification Application 
T-14369, Multnomah County 

Authority 

STATE OF OREGON 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF RECOGNITION 
OF ADDITIONAL POINTS OF 
APPROPRIATION AND MODIFICATIONS IN 
PLACE OF USE 

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.610, 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in 
which the holder of a certificate of registration may submit a request for recognition of 
modifications to the place of use, character of use or point of appropriation under a 
groundwater certificate of registration. 

Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR) Chapter 690, Divisions 382 and 380 implement the statutes 
and provide the Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating groundwater registration 

modification applications. 

Applicant 

JASON KARAM 
16921 FOSTER RD 
PORTLAND, OR 97080 

Findings of Fact 

1. On December 4, 2023, Jason Karam, filed a groundwater registration modification 
application for additional points of appropriation and to modify the place of use under 
Registration Application GR-915 (Certificate of Registration GR-889). The Department 
assigned the application number T-14369 

2. On August 30, 2023, Groundwater Registration Application GR-915 (Certificate of 
Registration GR-889) was assigned from FRED J. BAKER to Peter Ettro, agent and manager of 

ECM Sunset, LLC. 

3. On August 30, 2023, Groundwater Registration Application GR-915 (Certificate of 
Registration GR 889) was partially assigned from Peter Ettro, agent and manager of ECM 
Sunset, LLC., to Jason Karam. 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last 
date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-380-4020, 
whichever is later, of this preliminary determination. 
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4. Notice of the application for groundwater registration modification was published on 
December 19, 2023, pursuant to OAR 690-382-0600. No comments were filed in response 
to the notice. 

5. On March 3, 2025, the Agent for the applicant submitted revised application pages including 
tables 1 and 2, removing Well 4 from the application. 

6. On March 21, 2025, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Groundwater Registration Modification Application T-14369 to the 
applicant. The draft Preliminary Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of April 21, 
2025, for the applicant to respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed 
with issuance of a Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to 
demonstrate that the applicant is authorized to pursue the Groundwater Registration 
Modification. 

7. The portion of the groundwater registration to be modified is as follows: 

Registration: 

Use: 
Tentative 
Priority Date: 
Quantity: 
Source: 

Application GR-915 (Certificate of Registration GR-889), in the name of FRED 
J. BAKER (assigned to Peter Ettro, agent and manager of ECM Sunset, LLC 
and partially assigned to Jason Karam) 
IRRIGATION of 16.0 ACRES 

FEBRUARY 6, 1953 
96.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE 
PUMP WELL 

Original Point of Appropriation: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 

15 3 E WM 20 SWNW PUMP WELL - 2050 FEET SOUTH AND 1300 FEET EAST FROM THE 
NW CORNER OF SECTION 20 

Original Place of Use: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres 

15 3E WM 20 SWNW 61 3.4 
15 3E WM 20 SE NW 61 12.6 

Total 16.0 

8. Groundwater Registration Modification Application T-14369 proposes additional points of 
appropriation with approximate distances in mile from the original well to: 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 
Distance from the 

original well 

15 3 E WM 19 NWNE 
WELL 5 - 1465 FEET NORTH AND 185 FEET 

EAST FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 19 
0. 78 - mile northwest 

15 3 E WM 19 SWNE 
WELL 2 - 290 FEET NORTH AND 185 FEET 

EAST FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 19 
0. 78 - mile west 
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Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Measured Distances 
Distance from the 

original well 

15 3E WM 19 SWNE 
WELL 3 - 500 FEET NORTH AND 335 FEET 

0. 73 - mile west 
EAST FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 19 

15 3E WM 19 SWNE 
WELL 6 - 50 FEET NORTH AND 190 FEET 

EAST FROM THE CENTER OF SECTION 19 
0. 77 - mile west 

9. Groundwater Registration Modification Application T-14369 proposes to modify the place of 
use under the groundwater registration to: 

IRRIGATION 

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres 

lS 3E WM 19 NWNE 1.9 

lS 3E WM 19 SWNE 14.1 

Total 16.0 

[OAR 690-382-0100{10}, 690-382-0700{2}, 690-382-1000{1}, 690-380-2110{2), and 690-380-2200} 

10. The proposed modifications would result in a state Scenic Waterway not receiving 
previously available water during periods in which stream flows are less than the quantities 
determined by the Department to be necessary to meet the requirements of ORS 390.835. 

11. The proposed points of appropriation develop groundwater from the same aquifer as the 
authorized point of appropriation, as required by OAR 690-380-2110(2). 

12. The proposed modifications as conditioned would not result in enlargement of the 

registration. 

13. The proposed modifications would not result in injury to other water rights. 

14. All other application requirements are met. 

Determination and Proposed Action 

The additional points of appropriation and modification in place of use proposed in 
Groundwater Registration Modification T-14369 appear to be consistent with the requirements 
of ORS 537.610, 537.705, 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-382-1000. If protests are not filed 
pursuant to OAR 690-382-0900, the modification will be approved. 

If Groundwater Registration Modification T-14369 is approved, the final order will include the 
fol/awing: 

1. The modifications to Registration Application GR-915 {Certificate of Registration 
GR-889} proposed in Groundwater Registration Modification Application T-14369 is 
recognized. Recognition of the modifications shall not be construed as a final determination 
of the right to appropriate groundwater under the certificate of registration or modification. 
Such a determination will occur in an adjudication proceeding under ORS 537.670 to 

537.695. 
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2. The use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, and is 
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Registration Application GR-915 
{Certificate of Registration GR-889} and any related decree. 

3. Approval of this groundwater registration modification application does not constitute nor 
grant legal access onto or through another person's property for purposes of accessing the 
new points of appropriation and the new place of use. 

4 . Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of 
appropriation. 

5. The combined quantity of water diverted at the proposed additional points of appropriation 
(Wells 2, 3, 5, and 6}, together with that diverted at the original point of appropriation 
(Pump Well), shall not exceed the quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of 
appropriation (Pump Well). 

6. The former place of use of the modified groundwater registration shall no longer receive 
water as part of the groundwater certificate of registration. 

7. Water use measurement conditions: 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow 
meter, or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, at each 
point of appropriation (new and existing). 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; 
provided however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private 
structure, the Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

d in Salem, Oregon on JUL 1 0 2025 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Joan Smith. If you have questions about the information in 
this document, you may reach me at 503-986-0892 or Joan.M.Smith@water.oregon.gov. 
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Protests 

Under the provisions of ORS 540.520{6) & (7) and OAR 690-382-0900, within 30 days after the 
last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly notice as 
prescribed by OAR 690-382-0800, whichever is later, any person may file, jointly or severally, a 
protest expressing opposition of approval of the groundwater registration application and 
disagreement with this Preliminary Determination or a standing statement in support of this 
Preliminary Determination. Protests and standing statements must be received by the Water 
Resources Department within 30 days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice 
or the Department's weekly notice as prescribed by OAR 690-382-0900, whichever is later. 

Protests must be in writing and received in hard copy form with the appropriate statutory 
protest filing fee; protests cannot be filed by electronic mail. [OAR 690-002-0025{3) and 690-
382-0900]. and include the following: 

The person's name, address, and telephone number; 

All reasonably ascertainable issues and all reasonably available arguments supporting the 
person's position by the close of the protest period. Failure to raise a reasonably 
ascertainable issue in a protest or failure to provide sufficient specificity to afford the 
Department an opportunity to respond to the issue may preclude consideration of the 

issue during the hearing; 

If you are the applicant, a protest fee of $480 required by ORS 536.050; and 

If you are not the applicant, a protest fee of $950 required by ORS 536.050 and proof of 
service of the protest upon the applicant. 

Requests for Standing 

Under the provisions of OAR 690-382-0900{5), the Department shall provide to persons who 
have filed standing statements as defined under OAR 690-382-0100{8) notice of any differences 
between the Department's Preliminary Determination and the Final Order, notice of a hearing 
on the application under OAR 137-003-0535, and an opportunity to request limited party status 
or party status in the hearing. 

Requests for standing must be received in the Water Resources Department no later than 30 
days after the last date of publication of the newspaper notice or the Department's weekly 
notice as prescribed by OAR 690-382-0900, whichever is later. Requests for standing must be in 

writing, and must include the following: 

The requester's name, mailing address and telephone number; 

If the requester is representing a group, association or other organization, the name, 
address and telephone number of the represented group; 
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A statement that the requester supports the preliminary determination as issued. 

After the protest period has ended, the Director will either issue a Final Order or schedule a 
contested case hearing. The contested case hearing will be scheduled only if a protest has been 
filed under OAR 690-382-0900. In accordance with OAR 690-382-1100, notice and conduct of 
the hearing shall: 

Be under the applicable provisions of ORS 183.310 to 183.550, pertaining to contested 
cases, and the hearing shall be held in the area where the rights are located unless all 
parties stipulate otherwise; and 

If a protest has asserted that a water right to be transferred has been forfeited through 
non-use, include the notice and procedures described in OAR 690-017-0500 to 690-017-
0900. 

If you do not request a hearing within 30 days after the close of the protest period, or if you 
withdraw a request for a hearing, notify the Department or the administrative law judge that 
you will not appear, or fail to appear at a scheduled hearing, the Director may issue a final order 
by default. If the Director issues a Final Order by default, the Department designates the 
relevant portions of its files on this matter, including all materials that you have submitted 
relating to this matter, as the record for purpose of proving a prima facie case upon default. 

You may be represented by an attorney at the hearing. Legal aid organizations may be able to 
assist a party with limited financial resources. Generally, partnerships, corporations, 
associations, governmental subdivisions, or public or private organizations are represented by 
an attorney. However, consistent with OAR 690-002-0020 and OAR 690-137-0555, an agency 
representative may represent partnerships, corporations, associations, governmental 
subdivisions or public, or private organizations if the Department determines that appearance of 
a person by an authorized representative will not hinder the orderly and timely development of 
the record in this case. 

Notice Regarding Servicemembers: Active-duty servicemembers have a right to stay 
proceedings under the federal Servicemembers Civil Relief Act. 50 U.S.C. App. §§501-597b. For 
more information contact the Oregon State Bar at 800-452-8260, the Oregon Military 
Department at 971-355-4127, or the nearest United States Armed Forces Legal Assistance Office 
through http:/ /legalassistance.law.af.mil. 

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed a protest and you 
want to know the status, please contact Will Davidson at 503-507-2749. 

If you have questions about the Department or any of its programs, please contact our Water 
Resources Customer Service Group at 503-986-0900. 

Address any correspondence to: Oregon Water Resources Department, Transfer and 
Conservation Section, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem OR 97301-1266 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

June 27, 2025 

JASON KARAM 
16921 FOSTER RD 
PORTLAND, OR 97080 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 
725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301 
Phone 503 986-0900 

Fax 503 986-0904 

SUBJECT: Groundwater Registration Modification Application T-14369 

Your water right Groundwater Registration Modification is ready for issuance of the 
Preliminary Determination, once the Department receives payment for publication of the 
newspaper notice. 

Items needed before the next phase of processing ... 
At this time you need to: 

1. submit a check for $485.18 (to cover cost of publication of the notice), made out to 
the Oregon Water Resources Department. 

2. write "for T-14369 NOTICE" on the front of your checl<, and 
3. submit it with the tracking stub at the bottom of this letter. 

Mail the check to 725 Summer St. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266, no later than 
July 30, 2025. 

What happens next ... 
Shortly after receiving payment, the Department will issue the Preliminary Determination, 
initiate publication in the Oregonian newspaper, and also publish the notice on the 
Department's weekly notice. Publication of the notice will initiate a protest period during 
which any person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the 
Department in the Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the 
Department's decision. 

If we do not receive payment for newspaper notice by July 30, 2025, a Preliminary 
Determination may be issued denying the application as incomplete. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at Joan.M.Smith@water.oregon.g~ or by phone at 
503-986-0892, if I may be of assistance. 

Groundwater Registration Modification Specialist 
Transfer and Conservation Section 
X- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Attached is a check for $485.18 (PCA #46118) for Newspaper Notice for GR MOD T-14369 made 
out to Oregon Water Resources Department (or WRD) 

• "for T-14369 NOTICE" written on front of check 

Mail to: Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer St. NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 Caseworker: Joan M. Smith 



Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form 

Transfer/PA# T- 14369 

GW Reviewer Gabriela Ferreira/ Dennis Orlowski Date Review Completed: February 20. 2024 

Summary of Same Source Review: 

0 The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per OAR 690-380-

2110(2). 

Summary of Injury Review: 

0 The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available 

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant interference with a surface water source as per 

690-380-0100(3). 

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review: 

0 The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130. 

This is only o summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the 

basis for determinations. 
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OREGON 
Oregon \Vatcr Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 ~-~r:-~ ~1¢~1UER~.\'. (5QJ) 986~09QQ 
wwv.1,wrd.state.or.us 

Application: T-14369 

Proposed Changes: D POA 

□ USE 

[gjAPOA 

[gJ POU 

Reviewer(s): Gabriela Ferreira I Dennis Orlowski 

Ground Water Review Form: 
D Water Right Transfer 

D Permit Amendment 

[gJ GR Modification 

□ Other 

Applicant Name: Jason Karam 

0 SW->GW 

□ OTHER 
□ RA 

Date of Review: February 20, 2024 

Date Reviewed by GW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: __ 

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed 
transfer may be approved because: 

D The water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights 
affected by the transfer. 

D The application does not include water well reports or a description of the well construction 
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed. 

□ Other 

-------------------------------------------------------------------

I. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: The proposed transfer relates to 
wells located in unincorporated southeast Multnomah County between the city limits of 
Portland and Gresham, and approximately 0.5 mile north of the boundary for the Damascus 
Groundwater Limited Area. The proposed transfer would modify GR Claim 915, which 
currently authorizes 0.6684 cfs (300 gpm) by one existing well, MULT 2301 on 50.0 acres 
for Irrigation Use. The proposed transfer would add five APOAs: Well 2, domestic well 
MULT 107461: Well 4, an unlabeled, possibly already constructed well: and three not-yet­
constructed wells (Well 3, Well 5, and Well 6). The proposed APOAs are located 
approximately 0. 7 mile west of currently authorized POA MUL T 230 I. MUL T 2301 was 
altered under MULT 2286, which added 20 inches of surface stick-up casing and re­
perforated the casing from 280 to 294 feet bis. 

The proposed transfer would also move 16.0 acres of the authorized POU and requests a 
maximum combined rate of 0.21 cfs (96 gpm) for the APO As. 

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA? 

[gJ Yes D No Comments: Currently authorized POA MUL T 230 I is completed to a 
total depth of 300 feet bis (82 ft ams!). According to USGS Water Resources Investigation 
90-4196, the Troutdale Gravel Aquifer is present from near-surface to approximately 25 to 
50 ft ams!, between 300 and 350 feet bis (Swanson et al., 1993). 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14369 

Without adequate constrnction details, the same source cannot be identified for proposed 
Well 4. Therefore, Well 4 should not be authorized under this transfer UNTIL OR IF 
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS CAN BE CONFIRMED BY THE APPLICANT, AND 
PROOF OF SUCH DETAILS ARE PROVIDED TO OWRD. 

MUL T l 07 461 is constructed to a total depth of 182 feet bis, and the proposed construction for 
not-yet-constructed Wells 3, 5, and 6 would be completed to depths between 300 and 350 feet bis 
(25 to 75 ft ams!), which would develop the same aquifer as currently authorized POA MUL T 
2301. 

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)? 

D Yes ~ No 

b) If yes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each of the sources and describe any 
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): __ 

a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another ground water right? 

~ Yes D No Comments: The applicant states that the proposed domestic well 
APOAs are currently owned by the water right holder. However, future property 
transactions could separate the domestic use from irrigation uses, and thus all potential 
injury scenarios were evaluated. The currently authorized POA MULT 2301 is located 
approximately 0.7 mile from domestic well MULT 107461, whereas the proposed POAs 
would be between 260 and 1,190 feet from MUL T I 07461. Therefore, potential interference 
was evaluated by this proposed change for Well 3 to MULT 107461. 

b) If yes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in 
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled? 

4. D Yes ~ No If yes, explain: The potential interference between Well 3 and MULT 

107461 was evaluated with the maximum authorized rate of 300 gpm. The results are shown 
on the attached figures. 
Under more conservative aquifer parameters, drawdown may temporarily exceed 25 feet, 
particularly during irrigation season pumping; however, under all aquifer parameter 
scenarios evaluated, the total drawdown equilibrates to less than 25 feet. Therefore, the 
proposed change is unlikely to result in another groundwater right not receiving the water to 
which it is legally entitled. 

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase 
in interference with another surface water source? 
~ Yes D No Comments: Currently authorized POA MUL T 2301 is approximately 
1,160 feet north of Kelly Creek. The locations for proposed APOAs Well 2, Well 3, and 
Well 6 would be approximately 350 to 840 feet north of Kelly Creek. The reduced 

. intervening distance is likely to result in an increase in interference with Kelly Creek. 

b) If yes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of 
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change? 

Stream: Kelly Creek ~ Minimal D Significant 

Stream: D Minimal D Significant 
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: The Hunt 2003 analytical stream depletion 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14369 

model was used to estimate the maximum potential interference at Kelly Creek caused by 
the proposed change. Model parameters are derived from nearby pumping tests and 
published values (Freeze and Cherry, 1979). Model results indicate that interference is 
expected to increase by 1 to 2%. Therefore the anticipated change in interference is expected 
to be minimal. 

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface 
water source similarly (as per OAR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion 
specified in the water use subject to transfer? 

D Yes D No Comments: N/A 

7. What conditions or other changes in the application are necessary to address any potential 
issues identified above: Without adequate construction details, the same source cannot 
be identified for proposed Well 4. Therefore, Well 4 should not be authorized under 
this transfer UNTIL OR IF CONSTRUCTION DETAILS CAN BE CONFIRMED BY 
THE APPLICANT, AND PROOF OF SUCH DETAILS ARE PROVIDED TO 
OWRD .. 

8. Any additional comments: None 

References: 

Application File T-14369, GR-915 

Water well reports and pump tests: MULT 2301, MULT I 07461, MULT 2876, MULT 2150 

Freeze, R.A. and Cherry, J.A., 1979, Groundwater, Prentice Hall, Englewood Cliffs, New Jersey, 
604 p. 

Hunt, B., 2003, Unsteady stream depletion when pumping from semiconftned aquifer: Journal of 
Hydrologic Engineering, January/February, Vol 8, p. 12-19. 

Oregon Lidar Consortium (OLC), 2016, OLC metro 2014 lidar project, Oregon Department of 
Geology & Mineral Industries, Portland, OR, November 30. 

Swanson, R. D., McFarland, W. D., Gonthier, J.B., and Wilkinson, J.M., 1993, A description of 
hydrogeologic units in the Portland Basin, Oregon and Washington, Water-Resources 
Investigations Report 90-4196, 56 p.: U.S. Geological Survey, Reston, VA. 

United States Geological Survey, 2014, National Hydrography Dataset (NHD), 1:24,000, U.S. 
Department of the Interior, Res ton, VA. 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14369 
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Ground Water Review Form 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14369 

Modeled Stream Depletion: Proposed Well 6 to Kelly Creek 

Application type: IT 

Application number: 114369 

Well number: 16 

Stream Number: 11 

Pumping rate (cfs): 10.68 

Pumping duration (days): 1365.0 

Pumping start month number (3=March) 11.0 

Parameter Symbol Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 

Distance from well to stream a 1350.0 1350.0 1350.0 

Aquifer transmissivity T 1500.o 11200.0 12000.0 

Aquifer storativity s 10.2 10.01 10.001 

Aquitard vertical hydraulic conductivity Kva fo.<>1 10.05 10.1 

Aquitard saturated thickness ba 130,0 !3o.o j3o.o 

Aquitard thickness below stream babs 115 115 115 

Aquitard specific yield Sya 10.2 10.2 10.2 

Stream width ws j20.o 120.0 j20.o 

Stream depletion for Scenario 2: 

Days 31 62 92 122 153 183 213 244 274 304 

Depletion ('lf,) 0 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3 3 4 

Depletion (cfs) 0.00 0.01 0,0.1 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 

Hunt (2003) transient stream depletion model 
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-14369 

Modeled Stream Depletion: Authorized Well I (MUL T 230 I) to Kelly Creek 

Application type: IT 
Application number: 114369 

Well number: 11 
Stream Number: 11 
Purnpii1g rate (ds): j0.6B 

Pumping duration (days): 1365.0 

Pumping start month number (3=March) 11.0 

Parameter Symbol Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 

Distance from well to stream a 11160.0 11160.0 11160.0 

Aquifer transmissivity T l5oo.o j1200~0- 12000.0 

Aquifer storativity s 10.2 !om lo.001 

Aquitard vertical hydraulic conductivity Kva lo.o1 Jo.05 jo.1 

Aquitard saturated thickness ba 130.0 130.0 130.0 

Aquitard thickness below stream babs j15 j15 115 
Aquitard specific yield Sya jo.2 10.2 10.2 

Stream width ws !20.0 120.0 120.0 

Stream depletion for Scenario 2: 

)ays 31 62 92 122 153 1B3 213 244 274 304 

)epletion (%) 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 

)epletion (ds) 0.00 0.00 0.01 om 0,01 0.01 0,01 0.0, 0,01 0.01 0.01 

~ 1.0 
Cl) 
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SMITH Joan M * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ms. Joan Smith, 

Eric Urstadt <ericurstadt@hotmail.com> 
Tuesday, March 4, 2025 9:52 AM 
SMITH Joan M * WRD 

Jason Karam (cjnursery@live.ca 
C&J Nursery (Karam) GRMod - -14369 . roundwater review - Amended Table 1 and 2 

GRModApplAmendedPagesOn . f 

As we discussed on the phone this morning, the Groundwater Review for the project implies that removing well #4 from 
the application will likely result in Groundwater Section approval and the likelihood of the application will be approved. 

I informed the applicant and we discussed the situation and he is fine with removing well #4 from the application. 

So, as discussed, I have adjusted Table 1 by removing well #4, and also adjusted Table 2 to reflect the correct wells 
requested. Those tables are attached. I believe this is what the Groundwater Section wants. 

It's great to be able to resolve such minor application issues so efficiently, and I appreciate your work on this. 

Please let me know if you need anything else. 

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS, CWRE 

Aspen Rural Land Consulting 
39290 NW Murtaugh Road, North Plains, OR 97133 
(971) 250-1520 

From: SMITH Joan M * WRD <Joan.M.SMITH@water.oregon.gov> 

Sent: Thursday, February 20, 2025 6:27:32 AM 
To: Eric Urstadt <ericurstadt@hotmail.com> 
Cc: LANDVOIGT Amy J * WRD <Amy.J.LANDVOIGT@water.oregon.gov> 

Subject: T-14369 Groundwater review 

Eric, please see the attached groundwater review for T-14369, I will need more information regarding well 4, or that 
well may need to be removed from this transfer. Let me know your thoughts. I cannot proceed with an approval 

until this well is addressed. I attached a copy of the groundwater review. 

Thank you 
Joan 

Joan M. SMITH I TRANSFER SPECIALIST 

transfer & conservation section 

725 Summer Street NE, Su ite A Salem, OR 97301 I Phone 503-986-0892 

NOTE: OWRD offices are now open to the public. Given that many staff will continue teleworking remotely or have job duties that take them into 
the field on a regular basis, however, availability of staff in the office is not guaranteed 8 a.m. - 5 p.m. every day (M-F}. OWRD's Salem office is 



RICH MAN Elyse D * WRD 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hello, 

LANDVOIGT Amy J * WRD 
Friday, February 09, 2024 11 :31 AM 
WRD _DL_ transferreviews 
T-14369 Karam 
T-14369 Karam.pdf 

I noticed that the irrigated acreage on the transfer application map appears inconsistent with the original GR map. 
However any correction to the map will not likely change this review. Just an FYI to the caseworker. 

Thanks! 

Amy Landvoigt 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
District 20 Watermaster 
(503) 312-1743 
10722 SE Hwy 212 
Clackamas, OR 97015 

01\EGON 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Watermaster Review Form: 

Water Right Transfer 

Transfer Application: T-14369 

Applicant Name: Jason Karam 

Transfer Application 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.oregon.gov/OWRD 

Review Due Date: 01/17/2024 

Proposed Changes: l✓IPou D POD l ✓IPoA OusE D OTHER 

Reviewer(s): Amy Landvoigt Date of Review: 02/08/2024 

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of 

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", attach evidence (e.g. dated 

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.) 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the 

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D Yes I ✓ I No Generally characterize the 

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: 

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)? 

D Yes D No l✓ I Records not available. 

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in 

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s) 

was/were maximized? D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", explain: 

N/A- source is groundwater 

5. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are there upstream water rights that would 

be affected? D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 

most affected: 

N/A- Source is groundwater 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

6. Check here D if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the 

current use of the transferred right(s)? If you check the box, generally characterize the locations where 

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

[Z] N/A 

7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old 

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible, 

estimate the losses: 

[l] N/A 

8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream: 

I ✓ I N/ A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with 

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No 

9. For POU changes: D N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water 

from the same source? D Yes l✓ I No If "Yes", explain: 

10. For POU or USE changes: D N/ A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full 
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? 

D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", explain: 

11. For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation: I ✓ IN/ A 

TACS 

a. Has the applicant made changes (absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current 
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the 
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer 
will not result in injury or enlargement? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

TACS 

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands 
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following: 

i. Were there any problems with more acres being irrigated (or wetted) than 

were authorized under the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. Did the designated areas that were to remain dry (or not wetted) under the 

temporary transfer actually remain dry? 0Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary 

transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe: 

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site 
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargement occurred as a 
result of the temporary transfer? D Yes D No If "No", explain: 

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that: 

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the same source? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur? 

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: 
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application 

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in 
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"? 

D Yes l ✓ I No If "Yes", explain: 

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: 

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to 

other rights? D No l✓ I Yes, as checked and provided below: 

D For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions 

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement: 

□ 
Il l 

□ 

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water. 

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top 
sections of Page 4) 

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter*, 

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, I✓ I at each point of 

diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriation 

D with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation 

district (or similar entity) are not subject to this condition. 

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in good working order. 

c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided 
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the 
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice. 

Reservoir water use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections 
of Page 4) 

a . Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*, 
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire 
range and stage between empty and full in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States 
Geological Survey style. 

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other 
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an 
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working 
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation of weirs or 
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit. 

* The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above 
selected condition: 

□ Weir □ Submerged Orifice 

□ Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrictor 

□ Other: 
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Watermaster Review Form 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant 

Transfer Application 

(To be sent with the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order) 

Transfer#: T- 14369 

I✓ I In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a totalizing flow meter will 

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer: 

I✓ I at each point of diversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR 

D at each new point of diversion/appropriation. 

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant 
should contact the area Watermaster: 

Watermaster name: Amy Landvoigt 

District: 20 

Address: 10722 SE Highway 212 

City/State/Zip: Clackamas, OR 97015 

Phone: (503) 312-1743 

Email: amy .j. landvoigt@water. oregon. gov 

Note: If a device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved 
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail the form below to the Salem office. 

****************************************************************************** 

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to be filled out after consultation with the applicant, or after a site visit) 

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device: 

Watermaster signature District Date 

If this form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to: 

Oregon Water Resources Department 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1266 
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Oregon 
Tina Kotek, Governor 

December 18, 2023 

Jason Karam 

16921 Foster Rd 

Portland, OR 97080 

Reference: Application T- 14369 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer St NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301 

Phone 503 986-0900 
Fax 503 986-0904 

On December 4, 2023, OWRD re_ceived your water Groundwater Registration Modification application. 

The application was accompanied by $1250.00. Our receipt number 142089 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury to 
existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be sent to 
our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of water as 
the original well. 

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with 
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper notice 
will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will be 
responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice. 

You may not use water for in the new place of use and from the new point of appropriation until a final 
order approving recognition of the groundwater registration modification application has been issued by 
the Department. If the land is sold before the modification is approved, the buyer's consent to the 
modification will be required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that 
the groundwater registration was not conveyed in the sale. 

Please refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the 
processing of your application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503} 979-9931. 

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #20, Amy J. Landvoigt (via email) 

Eric Urstadt, Agent 
Enclosure 



Groundwater Registration Modification 
FROM Map 
GR 915, Cert. GR 889 
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Groundwater Registration Modification 
TO map 
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STATE OF OREGON 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT # 142Q89 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE# _____ _ 

(50 ) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax) 

RECEIVED FROM: .,__~_.._.,,___,_..:;.::.-'---..;__-+----­
BY: 

CASH: OTHER: (IDENTIFY) 

□ □----

APPLICATION 
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TOTAL REC'D 

1083 TREASURY 4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 
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$ 
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DESCRIPTION _______________ _ 

RECEIPT: 1420 9 
Distribution - While Copy • Customer, Yellow Copy· Fiscal, Blue Copy • FIi . Buff Copy • Fiscal 



Application for O R EGO N Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Groundwater Registration 

Modification ~ 
\\'A lllt 1< 1,1Hl1t!'I, 
l> Ll' A lll M1: N "1 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
WWW .Oregon.gov /OWRD 

Part 1 of 5 - Minimum Requirements Checklist 

This Groundwater Registration Modification application will be returned if Parts 1 
through 4 and all required attachments are not completed and included. 

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. 

Check all included with this application (N/A = Not Applicable) 
RECEIVED 

DEC Dlf 2023 

OWRD 

~ 

~ 

~ 

~ 

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist. 

Part 2 - Completed Application Map Checklist. 

Part 3 - Completed Applicant Information and Signature. 

Part 4 - Completed Groundwater Registration Modification Application - Groundwater 
Registration Information. (Only one Groundwater registration per application, unless the 
Groundwater registrations to be modified are layered). 

Completed Groundwater Registration Modification Application Map (Does not have to be 
prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner). 

Groundwater registration modification fees -Amount enclosed: $ 1250.00. 
($875.00 for a place of use change only; $1,250.00 for any other change or combination). 

Attachments: 

D ~ N/A Request for Assignment Form and statutory fee. This form needs to be completed if the 
applicant owns the land to which the registration is appurtenant and is not the registration 
certificate holder of record. The Request for Assignment Form is available at 
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/Forms/Pages/default.aspx. 

Assignment is not needed for any person or entity who can demonstrate authorization to 
request recognition of a modification (e.g. legal representative, power of attorney, agent, 
etc.) or the applicant is named on the certificate of registration, or has been assigned to the 
certificate of registration. 

~ D N/A Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and 
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which 
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted, 
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in 
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d) 
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone. 

~ D N/A Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional 
point(s) of appropriation. 

(For Staff Use Only) 

WE ARE RETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FOR THE FOLLOWING REASON(S): 

_ Map not included or incomplete _ Application fee not enclosed/insufficient 

_ Land Use Form not enclosed or incomplete 

_ Additional signature(s) required 

_ Assignment Form and fee not enclosed/insufficient 

_ Pa rt _ _ is incomplete 

Other/Explanation ________________________ _ 

Staff: __________ _ 503-_ _____ _ Date: __J __j _ _ 

Revised 7/1/2021 Groundwater Registration Modification - Page 1 of 8 
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Part 2 of 4 - Groundwater Registration Modification Map Checklist 

Your Groundwater Registration Modification application will be returned If any of the map 
requirements listed below are not met. 

Please be sure that the map you submit includes all the items listed below and meets the 
requirements of OAR 690-380-3100, however, the map does not have to be prepared by · ECEIVED 

Certified Water Right Examiner. Check all boxes that apply. 

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper. 
OE( DV2023 

The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30q~D 
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required. 

A north arrow, a legend, and scale. 

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the county 
assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a scale that has been pre-
approved by the Department. · 

Township, Range, Section, ¼ ¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land 
survey lines. 

Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended. 

Major physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and 
reservoirs, roads and railroads. 

Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of appropriation such as main 

pipelines, canals, and ditches. 

Existing place of use that includes hachuring, priority date, and use including number of 
acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as 
projected within government lots, donation land claims, or other recognized public land 
survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the registration is being changed, a 
separate hachuring is needed for the portion of the registration left unchanged. 

~ D N/A If you are proposing a modification in place of use, show the proposed place of use with 
hachuring including priority date and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter 
section, government lot, or in each quarter-quarter section as projected within government 
lots, donation land claims, or other recognized public land survey subdivisions. 

Existing point(s) of appropriation with distance and bearing or coordinates from a 
recognized survey corner. 

~ D N/A If you are proposing a modification in point(s) of appropriation, show the proposed 
location and label it clearly with distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates 
are used, latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes­
seconds with at least one digit after the decimal (example - 42°32'15.S") or degrees­
decimal with five or more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°). 

Revised 7/1/2021 Groundwater Registration Modification - Page 2 of 8 
14 3 69 



Part 3 of 4 - Applicant Information and Signature 

Applicant Information 
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

Jason Karam 503.380.1146 N/A 
ADDRESS FAX NO. 

16921 Foster Road N/A 
CITY I STATE 1 ZIP I E-MAIL 
Portland OR 97080 cjnursery@live.com 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Agent Information - The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application 

BUSINESS NAME 

Aspen Rural Land Consulting 
ADDRESS 

39290 NW Murtaugh Road 

PHONE NO. 

971.250.1520 

CITY STATE ZIP E-MAIL 

North Plains OR 97133 erlcurstadt@hotmail.com 

ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO. 

N/A 

FAX NO. 

N/A 

BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT 

ELECTRONICALLY, COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED. 

Explain in your own words what you propose to accomplish with this modification; and why: 
With this modification, the applicant requests to move the place of use and add an additional point of 
appropriation to the Groundwater Registration. It is the intent of the applicant to use or construct only 
one well if such a well delivers satisfactory water. The application shows multiple well locations to provide 
multiple opportunities for a well incase certain wells do not produce adequately, or if the Groundwater 
Section (GS) decides that certain wells, may be problematic. The applicant requests that If none of the well 
locations are adequate for the GS review, that the GS offer locations or rates that could work for the GS 
review, so that applicant can consider making such changes. Also, the exempt (domestic) well locations 
are accurately shown; and any potential interference with those wells are on the property of the 
applicant; and therefore, those exempt rights will not be injured by any of the new proposed wells. The 96 
gallons per minute requested is meant to be a total of any wells approved, which could be confusing when 

reviewing the well specific rates in Table 3, on page 8 of 8. 

If you need additional space, continue on a separate piece of paper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1". 

0 Check this box if this project is fully or ~artially funded b the American Recovery and Reinvestmen 

l'\ct. (Federal stimulus dollars) 

(Check one box) 
~ By signing this application, I (we) understand that, upon receipt of the draft preliminary determination and prior to 

Department approval of the Groundwater modification, I (we) will be required to provide landownership 
information and evidence that I am authorized to pursue the modification as identified in OAR 690-382-

0400(16)(a); OR 
D I (we) affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b) and that the right is in the name of the 

municipality or a predecessor; OR 
D I (we) affirm that the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring the property to 

which the Groundwater registration proposed for modification is appurtenant by condemnation and have attached 

supporting documentation. 

I understand that prior to Department approval of the groundwater registration modification, I may be required 
to submit payment to the Department for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the 
area where the groundwater registration is located, once per week for two consecutive weeks. If more than one 
qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing the notice in the following paper: Portland Catholic 

Sentinel. 

I (we) affirm that the information contained in this application is true and accurate. 
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Q 
Applicant Signature 

Jason Karam. landowner l l - -Z, 'l,,- ~ 
Print Name (and Title If applicable) Date 

N/A 
Applicant Signature Print Name (and Title if applicable) Date 

Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the Groundwater registration modification 
or portion thereof, is located? 

D Yes~ No See note below. If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (and mailing and/or e-mail 
addresses if different than the applicant's) or attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) 
from all landowners or individuals/entities to which the Groundwater registration has been conveyed. 

NOTE: Pertaining to the above paragraph. Jason Karam has been assigned a large portion of 
GR-915 via an assJgnment accomplished 25 AUG 2023. So. Jason Karam Is not the landowner 
under the current location of the GR. but does control a large portion of the GR. due to those 
assignments. 

RECEIVED 

OEC oq 2023 

OWRD 
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Check the appropriate box, if applicable: 

D Check here if the Groundwater registration proposed for modification is or will be located 
within or served by an irrigation or other water district. 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS 

None known 
CllY STATE I ZIP 

D Check here if water for the Groundwater registration is supplied under a water service agreement 

or other contract with a federal agency or other entity. 

ENTllY NAME ADDRESS 

None known 
CllY STATE I ZIP 

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all local governments (each 
county, city, municipal corporation, or tribal government} within whose jurisdiction water will be 

diverted, conveyed or used. 

ENTllY NAME ADDRESS 

Multnomah Couty Land Use Planning 1600 SE 190th Ave 

CllY STATE 

Portland OR 

Revised 7/1/2021 Groundwater Registration Modification - Page S of 8 
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Part 4 of 4- Groundwater Registration Information 

Please use a separate Part 4 for each registration being modified. See instructions on page 5, 
to copy and paste additional Part 4s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. 

Groundwater Registration# GR-915 (Certificate# GR-889} 

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Appropriation (POA} 
(Note : If the POA name is not specified in the registration, assign it a name or number here.) 

ls this POA 
Tax 

Authorizecl by 
OWRDWell Lot, 

POAName LoglD#(or DLC 
Measured Distances 

or Number 
the registration Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ 

(from a recognized 
or is it 

or 
survey corner) 

Proposed? 
Tag #L-_) Gov't 

Lot 

{Orig) Well 
~ Authorized MULT_2301 

1 s 3 E 20 SW 
I 

61 
2050' S & 1300' E of 

0 Proposed 
NW 

NW S20 (per GR) 

Well2 D Authorized MULT_1074 290' N & 185' E FROM 
1 s 3 E 19 SW NE 2501 

(EXEMPT) ~ Proposed 61 THE CENTER 1/4 S19 

Well3 
0 Authorized 

N/A 1 s 3 E 19 SW NE 2501 
500' N & 335' E FROM 

~ Proposed THE CENTER 1/4 S19 

0 Authorized 
1465' N & 185' E, 

wens 
~ Proposed 

N/A 1 s 3 E 19 NW NE 2501 FROM THE CENTER 1/4 
S19 

Well6 
0 Authorized 

N/A 1 s 3 E 19 SW NE 2501 
50' N & 190' E, FROM 

~ Proposed THE CENTER 1/4 S19 

Check all type(s) of modifications(s) proposed below (modification "CODES" are provided in 

parentheses): 

~ Place of Use (POU) D Point of Appropriation (well) (POA) 

D Character of Use (USE) ~ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire Groundwater registration? 

D Yes 

[81 No 

Revised 7/1/2021 

Complete only the proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 

"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the registration to be changed. 

Groundwater Registration Modification - Page 6 of 8 TACS 



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 5 for instructions. 

SUPERSEDING 

Do you have questions about how to fil l-out t he tables? 
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer 

Table 2. Description of Modifications to Registration GR-915 (Certificate# GR-889) 

List only the part of the registration that will be modified. For the acreage in each¼¼, list the modification proposed. If more than one modificat ion, 
specify the acreage associated with each modification. If more than one POA, specify the acreage associated with each POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off" lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or " on" lands) 
The listing that appears in the registration BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List on ly that part or portion of the groundwater registration t hat will be changed. Changes (see are made. 
"CODES" from 

POA(s) to Gvt Type of USE POA(s) (name 
Priority previous Gvt 

New Type of be used Priority Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ ITax Lo1 Lot or Acres listed on or number 
Date 

page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres 
USE (from Date DLC Certificate from Table 1) DLC 

Table 1) 

1 s 3 E 20 SW I NW 13300 61 3.4 IRRIG Orig Well 1953 APOD, POU 1 N 1 E 19 NW NE 2501 2 1.9 IRRIG 
Well 2, 

1953 
3, 5, 6 

13300 61 12.6 IRRIG Orig Well 1953 APOD, POU 1 N 1 E 19 SW NE 
2501 

5 14.1 IRRIG 
Well 2, 

1953 1 S 3 E 20 SE NW 
3100 3, 5, 6 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 

TOTAL ACRES 16.0 TOTAL ACRES 16.0 

Additional remarks: Please see the note in the middle of page 3 of 8, within part 3 of 4 of this application. 
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Groundwater Registration# GR-915 (Certificate# GR-889) 

For a modification In place of use or character of use: 

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits, or Groundwater registrations 
associated with the "from" or "to" lands? D Yes ~ No 

If YES, list the other certificate, water use permit, or other Groundwater registration numbers: 

N/A 

Pursuant to OAR 690-382-0200, any "layered" water use, such as an irrigation right that is 
supplemental to a primary irrigation right proposed for transfer, must be concurrently 
transferred with the registration or be cancelled. Any change to a water right must be filed 
separately in a transfer application. Any change to a water use permit must be filed 
separately with a permit amendment. Any modification to a Groundwater registration on the 
"to" lands must be filed separately with a Groundwater registration modification. 

For modifications in point(s) of appropriation (well(s) or additional point(s) of appropriation: 

~ Well log(s) are attached for each well that are clearly labeled and associated with the 
corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map. RECEIVED 
(Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: 
http:ljapps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/) DEC 04 2023 

AND/OR OWRD 
~ Describe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells 

that do not have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best 
estimate" for each requested information element in the table. The Department 
recommends you consult a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner 
to assist with assembling the information necessary to complete Table 3. 

Table 3. Construction of Polnt(s) of Appropriation 
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on 
the accompanying application map. Failure to provide adequate information is likely to delay the processing 
of your modification application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess 
whether the proposed well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation 
(POA). The Department is prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source 

aquifer. 

Well-
Proposed Perforated 

Static Source specific rate 
ls well or If an existing 

Total Casing Seal 
water aquifer (cfs or 

already well, OWRD 
or 

level of Authorized depth(s) (sand, gpm). !! 
built? Well ID Tag 

well Casing Intervals screened 
complete POA depth (feet) (Intervals) Intervals gravel, less than 

Name or (Yes or No. L-_ Diameter dwell basalt, etc.) full rate of 
No) 

(in feet) 
(in feet) Number water right 

Sand & 
Well3 No N/A Any proposed well will be constructed to access the same gravel 

96GPM 

aquifer as the original well. This should be a total depth of 
Sand & 

Wells No N/A around 300 to 350 feet in order to be at about the same height 96GPM 
above mean sea level as the GR original well. gravel 

Well 6 No N/A 
Sand & 

96GPM 
gravel 

Revised 7/1/2021 Groundwater Registration Modification - Page 8 of 8 TACS 
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C I - 1/y 
MULT 2301 

·/1" " 
,__.c_ 

STATE ENGINEER Well Record Salem, Oregon 
STATE WELL NO. J../;,...20E(l) ... . 
COUNTY .. Mul.tnomah .................... .. . ,~ 

G~ 889 APPLICATION NO ..... GR.. ... 91,5 .... . 
MAILING 

OWNER: ... .F.r.oo. ... J. ..... Bak~ ........ ·-····~ ADDRESS: ..... 629.19. .. ~~.~~.~-.. ~.! ..................................... . 
CITY AND . .. 

LOCATION OF WELL: Owner's No:···-··················--- STATE: .......... J?.9.~~~!! .. ~.t. .. 9.?:.~~~~ ............................ _ 
•. E . 

.... S.W .. ¼ .... flf .. ¼ Sec ..... 2.0 ... T ...... l .... S., R. ... 3 ....... W., W.M. 

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision 

corner .. 20$0.! ... S.., .. & . .JJ,OO.! .. E .... f'rom . .NW' .. c.or ..... Sec. .... 2.0 ... 

·········•·..--·-···· ..... .. .............................. ~ ............................................................... .................................................... . 

Altitude at well ... ._.Jl-00 .. .ft •.... ._ ..................... - ........................ .. 

TYPE OF WELL: .Dr.1.lled ... Date-Constructed ... J.9,5) ...... . 

Depth drilled ....... ;3.Qo . ..rt •........ Depth cased ..... JOO. .. t.t ........... . 

CASING RECORD: 

10 1noh from Oto 2,50 .t't. 
81noh from 250 to 300 ft. 

FINISH: 

l -- -+---
1 

__,.-,-.\I.Jil\ I 
I 
I 
I 

R,,11~Y ~o. I 
I I .. ------1---. •-'- ...... _J -----

• 
I 
I 

Section ......... 20 ......... . 

Perforated: 5 holes per foot 3/16 x3 in. from 100 to 235 .t't. 
2 holes per foot 3/16 x 3 in. from 250 to 300 ft. RECEIVED 

DEC 04 ~023 
OWRD 

AQUIFERS: 

WATER LEVEL: 

65 ft. 

PUMPING EQUIPMENT: Type ...... St.erling .. '.J:urbine. ......................................................... -..... H.P ......... i5............ . . 
Capacity ........... JO.O .........•... G.P.M. 

WELL TESTS: ..... 
Drawdown ······-·-·?.5 ........... ft. after ........................... _ hours ............................... ~.9.Q ..... ·-····················· .. ···-··· G.P.M. 

Drawdo\vn ··········-® ··········- .£t. after ............................ hours ··············-··· .. ··········~Q........................................ G.P.M. 

USE. OF WATER .. _.Irriga.tion ........................... - ...... Temp ............. °F. -······: ............... : ................................. 1 19 ....... . 
SOURCE OF INFORMATION ..... Jl-B. .. B.eao.rd ......... - .. ···········-············-·-----·····-····--····-·····················--··-·- . 
DRILLER or DIGGER ..... A .. O ..... OJJJ.an ........................................ -···-····-.... -.... _ .. __ .... _ ... - ......... _ ......................... - ..... .. 
ADDITIONAL DATA: 

Log ................ Water Level Measurements .................. Chemical Analysis ................ _ Aquifer Test ···-···· .. ··· .. ·-.0 • . 

REMARKS: 

I.og: Olay 
Cemented gravel 
Cemented gravel wi.th water 
Blue olay & gravel 
Water bearing gravel 

Irr~ation of 50 aoras. 

0 to 60 rt. 
60 to 100 ft. 
100 to 23.5 ft. 
235 to 280 ft. 
280 to 300 .ft. 

AfAfA p,.fntind lle\.."118 

14369= 



- --- - ----- ---·- -- -

ULT 2301 
CI - o/'-( 

. STATE ENGINEER 
Salem, Oregon 

~~ 

ell Record STATE WELL NO. ~lJ:::?:.9.~ .......... . 
COUNTY .......... J!~~~.~?.1!1:?..l1 ............ . 
APPLICATION NO. _q~.::9.;h?. ......... .. 

MAILING 
OWNER: .. ~);'.'?.~ ... l! ... ~~t~.r ................................................. ADDRESS: ....... 16.9.19. .. S. .. ~ .... F.o.s.tsr. .. Rd ........................ .. 

CITY AND 
LOCATION OF WELL: Owner's No .............................. - STATE: ............ .P.9r.tl~nd ... 66., ... 9.regon .......................... . 

N. E. 
... ~! .... ¼ .}f!L ... ¼ Sec .... !?.9. .... T ..... i ...... s., R. .... .3 ..... -W., W.M. 

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision 

corner .... ?.9.5.9.! ... 9 .. ~ .. ~ .. l'.3.9.Q.1 .... E .•... :fr.om .. NW ... cor. •.. Be.c •.. 20.. 

I I 
I I 
I 

I I 
I 

-------i-----1.----... -:-----
I I 

i;- I I I 0, 
I I 

I 

i ' I 
I 

I I I 
I I - ------1---. -·-

______ .. ______ 
Altitude at well ........ 4-.QQ .................................................................. . 

TYPE OF WELL: .grt.P-.~9-..... Date Constructed .F.~h ..... 1953 

r 
I 

I I 
I i I 

Depth drilled ........ J9.Q ................. Depth cased ...... 3.0.0 ................. .. Section . ..?.9. ............... . 

CASING RECORD: 10 In. dia. Oft. - 250 ft. 
8 in. dia. 250 ft. - JOO ft. 

FINISH:Per. ·8-r 5 holes per foot 3/1611 x 3 11 

2 holes per foot J/1611 x )11 
100 ft. - 235 ft. 

235 ft. - 300 ft. 

AQUIFERS: Cemented gravel with water 
Gravel with water 

100 ft. - 235 ft. 
235 ft. - JOO ft, 

WATER LEVEL: 65 ft. 

REOEIVED 

DEC OF/2023 

OWRD 

PUMPING EQUIPMENT: Type .... ~~~.r1.t.!}J?; .. tm-J?.;\.D~ ................................................................... H.P .. 25 ... ~le.c ..... . 
Capacity .... }~Q .................... G.P.M. G .E • 

WELL TESTS: 
Drawdown ........ ?.5. ................ ft. after ............................ hours ................................................... JOO ................. '. .. G.P.M. 

Drawdown ..... 9.0 .................. ft. after ............................ hours .................................................. .4,00.................... G.P.M. 

USE OF WATER ........ ;i,..r.r..:i.g!:!-.t;i..Qn ................................. Temp ............. °F ........................................................... , 19 ...... .. 
SOURCE OF INFORMATION ........ 57.~m~r ................................................................................................................................ .. 
DRILLER or DIGGER ............... A, ... Q~ .... Qls.on, ... Rt ..... l, ... Box . .565., ... G.resbam,. .. frce ............................................... .. 
ADDITIONAL DATA: 

Log ....... ~ ....... Water Level Measurements .................. Chemical Analysis .................... Aquifer Test ................... . 

REMARKS: 

14 3 6 9 -



STATE ENGINEER 
Salem, Oregon 

MULT 2301 

Well Log 

CJ - '3/Lj 

State Well No .... i/'J.::~.9.¥; ............ . 
County ......... J1\11tn9.l)}~h .............. . 
Application No ... 9.~::-.9.15. .............. . 

Owner: ............ f!..~.~ ... r!..~ ... ~.~~~.:r. .................................................................................... Owner's No .................... 1 ......... . 

Driller: ............. 1!-..~ .. S?.! .. g.~~.<?.~ ....................................................................... Date Drilled ...... F.~b .•... 27. .... 19.53 ............ . 

CHARACTER OF l\lATERIAL 
(Feet below land surface) Thickness 

From To (leet) 
-

Clay 0 t:...n f.:.n 

Cemented gravel f,() , ('l('I l.Ln 

Cemented gravel with water , ('l('I ?~i:: ,~i:: 
blue clay& gravel ~~" "A() hi:: 

Water bearing gravel ?A() ~('\('\ ?f\ 

HECEIVED 

DECO H~23 

OWRD 
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I • I 

i :- · 
I ,, ! 

:l 
' 

•· ,,.• 

I 
i 

MULT 2301 

j ·. 
j · 
! 
r 
' 

I 
! 

.l. 
I 
l . 

• , 1_ · 

. · . . •·· 

... ,-..!_ 

-.­
····· 
._ ... .. 

.. -.. 
. ....... 

c. 1- 'ft-( 

.. 
• ~1- . . 

'-~ RECEIVED; .. j . . 
• • • • ' ~ ••• I 

.. DEC O i 2023 

OWRD ,, 

· .. -~·1,:4 36 9 ~--;-• .. ·._ . 
· •: 

I f' •• 



MULT 107461 
STATE OF OREGON 
WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-l0S--0110) 

WELLLABEL#LL-!_98_12_0 _____ _ __, 

START CARD# IL-1_01_44_7_7 ______ _, 

(1).LAND OWNER Owner Well J.D. (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description) 
F_irst Nam!l .CHARLES wt Name KARAM County MULTNOW. Twp_l _ _ _ s_· _N/S Range 3 E FJWWM 
Company Sec _1_9_~ 1/4 ofthe -NE 1/4 TaxLot 2500 

Address 330NEGREENWAY DRIVE Tax Map Number Lot 
City GRESHAM State OR Zip 97030-1702 Lat 

0 ' • or OMS or DD 

(2) TYPE OF WORK [8jNew Well O Deepening 0 Convenion 
Lo - o--,- - • or OMS or DD 118 ______ 

D Alteration (repeir/rccondition) 0Abandonment 
(e' Street add res., of well (' Nearest address 

116717 SE FOSTER ROAD, A I ~DRILL METHOD 
GRESHAM OR 97080 

Rotary Air QRotary Mud QCable 0Auger QCable Mud 
(10) STATIC WATER LEVEL 

Reverse Rotary D Other Date SWL(psi) + SWL(ft) 

(4) PROPOSED USE[g]Domestic Otrrigation Ocommunity 
Existing Well / Predeepenmg I T 78 I tompleted Well 108-10-2011 I IOI 

0IndustriaVCommericial O Livestock 0Dc:watering Flowing Artesian? LJ Dry Hole? 0 
0Tuennal 01njection O Other WATER BEARING ZONES Depth wat« was first found 131.P 
(5) BORE BOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard □Attach copy' SWLDate Frnm Tn n., Flnw ~WT ln• i\ 

m Depth of Completed Well 182 ft. 08-10-2011 136 180 40 

BOREHOLE SEAL sacks/ 
Dia From To Material From To Amt lbs 

10 0 36 IBmto,;• 

I 

0 

I 

36 

I 
,, I ' 

I (11) WELL LOG 

7.62 36 182 

Ground Elevation 

How was seal placed: Method □A OB oc Do D U o taria) From Tn 

~ POURED IN TOPSOIL 0 I 

Backfill placed_ from __ ft. to ft. Material BROWN CLAY .. I · 36 

Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size BROWN CLAY & ORA VEL 36 90 

Explosives used: Qes --- MULTI-COLORED ORA VEL MEDIUM COARSE 90 136 
Type Amount MULTI.COLORED GRAVEL COARSE WITH 136 

(@a CASING/LIN)::R COARSE SAND 182 
asing Liner o,a + From To Gauge Stl Piste Wld Turd 

I§ 
)( 2 182 .250 

I~ ~ 
----n• --"r-1 .rlV L'..U 

----···--n 1;;~1:.1 v a;;.u • "I' n .. 11 r'IU 
/"'\VU iJ J. 1. v II 

nr.-1" AJt ?n?'l 
Shoe l8J Inside Ooutside O Other Locetion ofshoe(s) 182 .., .. .., V I - \Alo I t-H HP..'TTIJHL, ~~Ucr-1 

TempcasingQYes Dia From To "'• I ,., • l'\l'I~/ nt..1 
nWRfl .., - , ... - -

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS 
Perforations Method NONE 

Screens Type Material 

Perf/S Cosing/ Screen Scm/slot Slot # of Tele/ Date Slarted 08--08-201 t Completed 08-10-2011 
creen Liner Dia From To width lenath slots oioe size 

(anbonded) Water WtU Conttnctor Ctrtlftcatlon 
I certify that the work I performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or 
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well 
con,truction standards. Materials used and infonnation reported above arc true to 
the best of my knowledge and belief. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I ho■r Liceme Number Date 

QPump QBailcr @Air Q Flowing Artesian Password : (if filing electronically) 

Yield oallmin Drawdown Drill stem/Pumn denth Duration <hr) 
Signed 

40 180 2 (boedtd) Wattr Wrll Conatndor CrrtfliutlOtl 

l aocept responsibility for the corutruction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment 
worlc performed on this well during the construction dates rq,orted above. All work 

Tempenture 53 op Lab 8!181ysis O Yes By performed during this time is in oomplianoe with Oregon walef supply well 

Water quality concerru? Ovcs (describe below) 
construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

I 
From 

I 
To 

I 
Descriptioo 

I 
Amount 

I 
\loits 

I 
License N7E 1738 , Date 08-25-2011 
Password : . filing elec'i;r~ly) • _ 
Signed ~,.. I I ... 

Contact 1nm lontional) OLSEN-iULLIAM WELL DRLG 503-665-3353 

ORIGINAL· WAIBR RESOURCES OOPARTh1ENT 
nus REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO 1lffi WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WlllflN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK 

Form Version: 0.95 
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.___, ...... '-" 

. ''JO/(r I 

.. "c 3 •• I 
160.00 

ArrA c11 D - YQ. 

''rAoM 11 G L (::) 

RECEIVED 

OEC Ot/, 2023 
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s 
3a 40 SCI Ga 

44 . .33 40.00 40.00 40.00 

IOC! 

44.68 

//Cl l2C1 

45.02 33.72 

3~6 
a SQ 

45.34 33.45 

---~ ______ .__....._ 

A7'i'AC.H O - 1/~ 
''7o 11 GL 0 

RECEIVED 

DEC 0~ 2023 
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Lan~ Use 
Information Form 

OREGON 

~ 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Applicant(s): Jason Karam 

Mailing Address: 16921 Foster Road 

City: Portland 

A. Land and Location 

State: OR 

WA ll lt ttt ,tll llt\ ' I\ 
I> L I' A I\ I ~I L ~ 1 

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 
{503) 986-0900 

www.oregRecEl\1:o 

OIC l f. zaaa.· 

OWRO 
Zip Code: 97080 Daytime Phone: 503.380.1146 

Please include the following information for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported), 

and/or used or developed. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 

proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below. 

Township Range Section ¼¼ Tax Lot II Plan Designation (e.g., Water to be: Proposed Land 
Rural Resldential/RR-5) Use: 

lS 3E 19(A) NE 2501 RR 181 Diverted 181 Conveyed 181 Used farming 

lS 3E 19(A) NE 3100 RR 0 Diverted 181 Conveyed 181 Used farming 

0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0 Used 
-- -- -- -- -- -- --

0 Diverted 0 Conveyed 0 Used 
-- -- -- -- -- -- --

List all counties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or developed; 

I Multnomah 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 

D Permit to Use or Store Water D Water Right Transfer 

D Limited Water Use License D Allocation of Conserved Water 

C8:] Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification 

D Exchange of Water 

Source of water: D Reservoir/Pond C8:] Ground Water D Surface Water (name) 

D cubic feet per second C8:] gallons per minute D acre-feet Estimated quantity of water needed: 96 

Intended use of water: cg) irrigation D Commercial D Industrial 

D lnstream 

D Domestic for household(s) 

D Municipal 

Briefly describe: 

D Quasi-Municipal 

The landowner needs water to irrigate a small farming operation. 

D Other 

--=/4?0) 
----------- . ........................ .... --- - - - -------------· - ----- ---- - --- - - ·-· --- - - - .. - - - --·----·- ------ ------ ------ ........ - ............................... ---........ ............ --•• # ~~-

Note to applicant: If the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt at the bottom of the next page and include it with the application filed with the Water Resources 

Department. 

See bottom of Page 3, ➔ 

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 1 of 2 WR / FS 



For Local Government Use Only 

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located 
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local 
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information 

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not regulated 

by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): 

D Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals 
as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. 
Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) If approvals have been obtained but all appeal 
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued," 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Land-Use Approval: 
(e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use 

permits, etc.) 
Ordinance Section References 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

O Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

0 Obtained 0 Being Pursued 

0 Denied 0 Not Being Pursued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department 
regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet. 

Name: ________________ __________ _ Title: _____________ _ 

Signature: ____________________ _ Phone: ________ Date: ________ _ 

Government Entity:--------- ------------------- ----------­

Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. If you 
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use 
Information Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use of water is compatible with local 

comprehensive plans. 

·t • •. ::~ •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• - ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •...:b-:;::_· ---

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name:------------------------------- ---------

City or County:. __________________ Staff contact: _______ _ _______ _ _ 

Signature: _ ___________________ _ Phone: ___ _ Date: __ .....1..R .... E~CA;:!:JJIVS~D:1-

Revised 2/8/2010 Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of 2 
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--··-··--·-·-·----------- ---------- ------·-··-··-=~"--,..---
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant name: -S:A5,~ "- lCA.~ ""---" 

City or County: M ul tno (V\{jv~ Staff contact1Itllt1 Alj~'-'" 
Signature: /µJJ use. p!aM1ng(inw}tco, us Phone: __ Date: 10/2.;l2oi3 

O nuW ru -4 , /o t,n1 n 

9)3 · 0/88" ;o~-3 R.ECEl\)ED 

DEC 06 2023 

OWRD 

\AI D I CC 

RECEIVED 

DEC OH-2023 

OWRD 
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Aspen 
___. 

Rural Land Consulting 

Water Resources Department 
Attn : Transfer Section 
725 Summer Street NE, Ste. A 

Salem, OR, 97301 

Water Resources, Water Rights, Land 
Surveying, Engineering, Land Use Planning 

25 SEP 2023 

ERICURSTADT@HOTMAIL.COM 
971-250-1520 (MOBILE) 

Subject: Application for Groundwater Registration Modification 

To Whom It May Concern, 

Enclosed is an application for a Groundwater Registration Modification together with the following 

attachments: 

A. FROM and TO maps 

8. Land Use Compatibility Statement 

C. Well Log 

D. General Land Office Map 

E. A check made out to "Oregon Water Resources Department" for$ 1250.00. 

Please let me know if there are any concerns or you need any more information. 

Respectfu I ly, 
Aspen Rural Land Consulting 

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS 

RECEIVED 

DEC 1112023 

OWRD 
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Aspr,)en 
____. z;;..a ~ ~ -rn ___. -

Rural Land Consulting 

Water Resources, Water Rights, Land 
Surveying, Engineering, Land Use Planning 

ERICURST ADT@HOTMAI L.COM 
971-250-1520 (MOBILE) 

' .. . ··•· 
.. , . 

7 DEC 2023 

Subject: Karam GRMod - attachments requested 

Joan, 
As requested attached are: 

• the first two pages of the Land Use Form that were submitted; you have the stub from the 
bottom of the second page. 

• The check for the GRMod fee = $1250.00 

Have a great holiday season! 

Respectfully, 
Aspen Rural Land Consulting 

Eric Urstadt, PE, PLS RECEIVED ,-1.,--, 
OWRD 

1436 9 ~ 



Groundwater Registration Modification Application Checklist 

Pull the File(s) Transfer# T- / ~ · le °l 

Observations: __________ _ 

Fee Received: 

$875.00 POU only 
~50.00 any other combination 

If OK, check box; if not, fill in. 

Type of Change(s) 
No other changes other than 
those listed: 
{Circle the proposed changes) 

[y/ 1. Is the name of the Groundwater Modification applicant the same as the Groundwater Registration 

holder(s) of record? 'J J--t' J n.. -:; 51 ·· ~ 
If not, one of the following must be included with the application: 1 c-~'- J° 
_ a) A completed Request for Assignment form (and statutory fee) to move all (or portion) of 

the permit into the Permit Amendment applicant's name 
_ b) Consent from the Groundwater Registration Holder of record 

If not, what is missing? ____________________ _ 

l}I 2. Page 1 of application: Are all attachments that have been checked actually included? 
If not, what is missing? ____________ ________ _ 

~ 3. Part 4 of application: Have all the applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom? 
If not, whose signature is missing? _______________ _ 

~ 4. For Groundwater Registrations do each of the Registrations listed on Application Page 1 (Part 5 
checkoff box) have their own separate Part 5 completed? 

If no, which are missing a separate Part 5? ______________ _ 

.1£l 5. If the permit amendment includes a change in place of use within Umatilla County, have the 
applicant(s) provided a Supplemental Form U? lSJ_N/A . 

....£ LlJ 6. If all #1- #6 boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), accept 
the application. Put this check sheet in the transfer folder. 

If #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, or #6 on this checklist is deficient, the application CANNOT be accepted. 
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of Application Page 1, 
unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days. 

7. Must be either assigned or in the name of to receive 

Revised 4/14/21 jms 14 3 6 9 -



Groundwater Registration Modification Application Checklist 

Place of Use change only $875.00 

For any other change or combination $1250.00 

Revised 4/14/2ljms 



Part 4 of 4 - Groundwater Registration Information 

Please use a separate Part 4 for each registration being modified. See instructions on page 5, 
to copy and paste additional Part 4s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form. 

Groundwater Registration# GR-915 (Certificate# GR-889} 

Table 1. location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s} of Appropriation (POA) 
(Note: lfthe POA name is not specified in the registration, assign it a name or number here.) 

Is this POA 
Tax 

Authorized by 
OWRDWell Lot, 

POAName Log ID# (or Measured Distances 
the registration 

DLC (from a recognized 
or Number Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ 

or Is It or survey corner) 
Proposed? 

Tag# L-_) Gov't 
Lot 

(Orig) Well 
[8l Authorized MULT_2301 

1 s 3 E 20 SW NW 61 
2050' S & 1300' E of 

D Proposed NW S20 (per GR) 

Well2 D Authorized MULT_1074 290' N & 185' E FROM 
1 s 3 E 19 SW NE 2501 

(EXEMPT) [8l Proposed 61 THE CENTER 1/4 S19 

Well 3 
D Authorized 

N/A 1 s 3 E 19 SW NE 2501 
500' N & 335' E FROM 

[g] Proposed THE CENTER 1/4 S19 

Well4 D Authorized 230' N & 390' E, FROM 
UNSURE 1 s 3 E 19 SW NE 3100 

(EXEMPT) [8l Proposed THE CENTER 1/4 S19 

D Authorized 
1465' N & 185' E, 

wens 
[81 Proposed 

N/A 1 s 3 E 19 NW NE 2501 FROM THE CENTER 1/4 
S19 

Well 6 
D Authorized 

N/A 1 s 3 E 19 SW NE 2501 
50' N & 190' E, FROM 

[8l Proposed THE CENTER 1/4 S19 

Check all type(s) of modlflcations(s) proposed below (modification "CODES" are provided In 

parentheses): 

IZJ Place of Use (POU) D Point of Appropriation (well) (POA) 

D Character of Use (USE) IZJ Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA) 

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire Groundwater registration? 

D Yes Complete only the proposed ("to" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the 
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes. 

~ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the registration to be changed. 

Revised 7/1/2021 Groundwater Registration Modification - Page 6 of 8 
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Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed. 
See page 5 for instructions. 

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables? 
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for Transfer 

Table 2. Description of Modifications to Registration GR-915 (Certificate# GR-889) 

List only the part of the registration that will be modified. For the acreage in each ¼ ¼, list the modification proposed. If more than one modification, 
specify the acreage associated with each modification. If more than one POA, specify the acreage associated with each POA. 

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off'' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands) 

The listing that appears in the registration BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES Proposed The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES 

List only that part or portion of the groundwater registration that will be changed. Changes (see are made. 
"CODES" from 

Gvt Type of USE POA(s) (name previous Gvt 
Priority New Type of 

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ h'ax Lo1 Lot or Acres listed on or number page) Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres 
Date USE 

DLC Certificate from Table 1) DLC 

1 s 3 E 20 SW NW 13300 61 3.4 IRRIG Orig Well 1953 APOO, POU 1 N 1 E 19 NW NE 2501 2 1.9 IRRIG 

1 s 3 E 20 SE NW 13300 61 12.6 IRRIG Orig Well APOO, POU 1 N 1 E 19 SW NE 
2501 

5 14.1 IRRIG 1953 
3100 

I 

I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

I 
I 

TOTAL ACRES 16.0 TOTAL ACRES 16.0 f d'rtion al remarks: Please see the note in the middle of page 3 of 8, within part 3 of 4 of this application. 

RECEIVED 

DEC 0~ LOZ3 

OWRD 
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POA(s) to 
be used Priority 
(from Date 

Table 1) 

Well 2, 3 1953 

Well 2, 3 1953 

TACS 
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